gave their response, 155 faculty members responded from the University of the Punjab Lahore, and 101 

Teachers from the University of Veterinary and Animal Sciences. Eight (8) questionnaires having 

incomplete information were not considered. Remaining Three hundred & twenty four (324) survey 

questionnaires were used for research purpose. Universities were selected randomly however; teachers’ 

sample was drawn through purposive sampling and then random sampling. 

The data has been gathered from the respondents and afterwards coded and entered into SPSS for